

**Brij Lal vs. LAC & Ors. a/w connected matters**

**RFA No.421 of 2015 a/w RFA Nos. 424 to 440 of 2012, 131 and 132 of 2016**

**RFA Nos. 421 of 2015, 131 and 132 of 2016**

**22.11.2025**

**Present:** Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Manoj Chauhan, Mr. Amandeep Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ankush Thakur and Mr. Balvinder Singh Ballu, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondent/State.

Mr. Mohinder Verma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

**RFA Nos. 424 to 440 of 2012,**

Mr. Mohinder Verma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Manoj Chauhan, Mr. Amandeep Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ankush Thakur and Mr. Balvinder Singh Ballu, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondent/State.

Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate, for the respondents.

Mr. Mohinder Verma, Advocate, prays for and is granted two weeks' time to procure fresh Power of Attorney on behalf of respondent No.2 as well as appellant in the present appeals.

List on 12.12.2025.

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**November 22, 2025**  
(reena)