

**Brij Lal vs. LAC & Ors. a/w connected matters**

**RFA No.421 of 2015 a/w RFA Nos. 424 to 440 of 2012, 131 and 132 of 2016**

**RFA Nos. 421 of 2015, 131 and 132 of 2016**

**02.01.2026**

**Present:**

Mr. P.K. Verma, Advocate vice Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. P.K. Nadda, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1/State.

Mr. Mohinder Verma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

**RFA Nos. 424 to 440 of 2012,**

Mr. Mohinder Verma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. P.K. Nadda, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent/State.

Mr. P.K. Verma, Advocate vice Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate, for the respondents.

At the request of Mr. Mohinder Verma, Advocate, list  
on 13.03.2026.

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**January 02, 2026**  
(reena)